 Salary risk - any increase in the retirement plan participants’ salary will increase the
retirement plan’s liability

 Longevity risk - any increase in the plan participants’ life expectancy will increase the
retirement plan’s liability

 Interest rate risk - a decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the present value of the
retirement liability. However, partially counterbalanced by an increase in the return on the
plan assets

 Investment risk - if the actual return on plan assets is below the discount rate used in
calculating the present value of the retirement liability, a plan deficit will arise.

The principal assumptions used in determining the net retirement liability of the Company are
shown below:

 2022 2021

Discount rates 7.20% 3.96%
Salary increase rates 4.00% 4.00%

A sensitivity analysis was done on the calculation of the net retirement liability using the projected
unit credit method and assuming change in significant assumptions, particularly the salary increase
rates and the discount rates.  Results of sensitivity analyses on the net retirement liability for
significant assumptions as at December 31, 2021 is shown below:

 Change in Assumption Impact
Present Value of

Retirement Plan Liability

Discount rate +0.5% (P=110,373) P=12,963,157
 -0.5% 155,383 13,228,913
Salary increase rate -1.0% 332,282 13,405,812
 +1.0% (213,594) 12,859,936

- 28 -

The schedule below presents a projection of benefit payments expected to be paid out of the plan
assets.

Period  Amount

One year and less  P=–
More than one year to five years  1,505,436
More than five year to ten years  16,535,119
More than ten years to 15 years  3,198,044
More than 15 years to 20 years  34,323,326
More than 20 years  69,418,792

  P=124,980,717

The average duration of the net retirement benefit liability as at December 31, 2022 is 19 years.

16.   Income Taxes

The Company’s provision for current income tax represents regular corporate income tax (RCIT) in